

Gurdas vs. Nipun Jindal

COPC No. 946 of 2025

10.04.2026 Present: Mr. Inderjeet Singh Narwal, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. S.M. Goel, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Rahul Thakur, Advocate, for the respondent along with Mr. Madan Sharma, (DDM) Legal), Mr. Naresh Verma, Executive Director and Mr. Maneet Verma, CAO Finance.

It is contended by the learned Senior Counsel that the judgment, which has been passed by the Coordinate Bench of this Court has been assailed by filing LPA and the said appeal is time barred and came up before the Hon'ble Division Bench on 26.03.2026 and the next date has been fixed on 04.05.2026.

On the persuasive request of learned Senior Counsel, list the matter on **05.05.2026**.

**CMP No. 7347 of 2026**

In view of order passed in the main case, the application is allowed and the respondent is exempted from personal appearance till the next date of hearing. The application stands disposed of.

**(Romesh Verma)  
Judge**

10<sup>th</sup> April, 2026  
(kck)